COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

JONATHAN CREEK WATER DISTRICT AND ITS INDIVIDUAL COMMISSIONERS, JIMMY TUBBS, BARRY HILL, JOSH MEDLEY, MARK HOLT, AND KARA WILSON ())) CASE NO.) 2017-00469
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.300	

ORDER

On January 31, 2018, Jonathan Creek Water District ("Jonathan Creek"), and Commissioners Jimmy Tubbs, Barry Hill, Josh Medley, Mark Holt, and Kara Wilson, tendered individual responses to the January 11, 2018 Commission Order, requesting that the Commission dismiss the proceeding with prejudice and cancel the February 27, 2018, hearing. On February 1, 2018, Jonathan Creek filed a joint motion, with the Jonathan Creek Commissioners, requesting a telephonic conference with Commission Staff to discuss the possibility of settlement. On February 14, 2018, Commissioners Josh Medley and Kara Wilson filed a joint motion requesting to be dismissed from the proceeding on the grounds that they were not commissioners on the date of the alleged violation of KRS 278.300.

The Commission, having considered the responses and motions, denies Jonathan Creek's and the Commissioners' request to dismiss the proceeding and to cancel the hearing. The Commission further denies the joint motion requesting a telephonic conference to discuss settlement. However, the Commission finds good cause to grant

Commissioners Josh Medley's and Kara Wilson's joint motion to be dismissed from the proceeding.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Jonathan Creek's and the Commissioners' request to dismiss the proceeding with prejudice and to cancel the February 27, 2018 hearing is denied.
- Jonathan Creek's and the Commissioners' joint motion for a telephonic conference is denied.
- Commissioners Josh Medley's and Kara Wilson's joint motion to be dismissed from the proceeding is granted, and they are excused from the February 27, 2018, hearing.
- 4. Jonathan Creek and Commissioners Jimmy Tubbs, Barry Hill, and Mark Holt shall attend the February 27, 2018 hearing.
- 5. Nothing contained herein shall prevent the Commission from entering further Orders in this matter.

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 2 0 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Mark Holt Commissioner Jonathan Creek Water District 7564 U. S. Highway 68E P. O. Box 414 Benton, KY 42025

Kara Wilson Commissioner Jonathan Creek Water District 7564 U. S. Highway 68E P. O. Box 414 Benton, KY 42025

Jimmy Tubbs Commissioner Jonathan Creek Water District 7564 U. S. Highway 68E P. O. Box 414 Benton, KY 42025

Barry Hill Commissioner Jonathan Creek Water District 7564 U. S. Highway 68E P. O. Box 414 Benton, KY 42025

Josh Medley Commissioner Jonathan Creek Water District 7564 U. S. Highway 68E P. O. Box 414 Benton, KY 42025

*Jonathan Creek Water District 7564 U. S. Highway 68E P. O. Box 414 Benton, KY 42025

*Jonathan Creek Water District Jonathan Creek Water District 7564 U. S. Highway 68E P. O. Box 414 Benton, KY 42025